DocuSign Envelope ID: FEABC69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BBAECS551FE

DATED 21 December 2023

(1) NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC

(2) NATWEST GROUP RETIREMENT SAVINGS TRUSTEE
LIMITED

DEED OF AMENDMENT AND CONSOLIDATED RULES
in relation to the

NATWEST GROUP RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN

Pinsent Masons



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEA6C69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BSBAEC551FE

DEED OF AMENDMENT AND CONSOLIDATED RULES

EXECUTION DATE: 21 December 2023

PARTIES:

(1

)

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC (No 929027) whose registered office address is at 250
Bishopsgate, London, EC2M 4AA (the “NatWest”); and

NATWEST GROUP RETIREMENT SAVINGS TRUSTEE LIMITED (No 05868655) whose
registered office address is at 250 Bishopsgate, London, EC2M 4AA (the "Trustee")

INTRODUCTION

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(B)

(F)
(G)

(H)

(0

()

The NatWest Group Retirement Savings Plan, formerly known as the Royal Bank of Scotland
Group Retirement Savings Plan (the "Plan"), was established by rules dated 4 September 2006
(and effective from 1 October 2006) and is currently governed by rules effective from 1 May 2013,
as amended (the "Current Rules"). Schedule 1 sets out a list of the deeds of amendment executed
since 1 May 2013 in relation to the Plan.

The Trustee, formerly known as the RBS Retirement Savings Trustee Limited, is the current
trustee of the Plan. NatWest is the current “principal employer” of the Plan and assumed this role
with effect from 1 December 2021. Prior to that, NatWest Markets PLC (formerly called Royal Bank
of Scotland PLC) was the “Principal Employer”.

Definitions used in the Current Rules have the same meanings in this deed.

Under Rule 23 of the Current Rules (Changing the Rules), NatWest may change or replace the
Current Rules at any time so long as it notifies the Trustee of any changes, and subject to the
requirements of Rule 23. Where NatWest changes or replaces any Rule which affects the benefits
of any AA Members, the consent of the Trustee is required unless the changes apply as a result
of an election by the Member under NatWest Group Benefits.

The Trustee, as evidenced by its execution of this deed, (i) acknowledges NatWest's notice under
Clause 23 of the Current Rules, and (ii) consents to the amendments made by this deed in so far
as they affect the benefits of any AA Members.

The amendments set out in this deed will take effect on and from the Effective Date.

NatWest, with the agreement of the Trustee so far as required under Rule 23, wishes to enter into
this deed to replace the Current Rules in their entirety with the rules set out in Schedule 2 to this
deed (the "Second Consolidated Rules").

The amendments set out in this deed (a) are exempt from section 67 of the Pensions Act 1995; or
(b) are not regulated modifications (as defined in section 67A(2) of the Pensions Act 1995).

For the purposes of section 259 of the Pensions Act 2004 (Consultation by employers:
occupational pension schemes), none of the decisions to make any of the amendments set out in
this deed constitutes a prescribed decision.

In this deed, Execution Date means the date given at the top of the first page of this deed.

EFFECT OF THIS DEED:

1.

1.1

AMENDMENTS

With effect on and from the Effective Date, but subject to Clause 1.2, NatWest, with the agreement
of the Trustee so far as required under Rule 23, and in accordance with Rule 23 (Changing the
Rules) of the Current Rules and any other enabling power, HEREBY REPLACES the provisions
of the Current Rules with the Second Consolidated Rules (as set out in Schedule 2), but subject
to the other clauses of this deed and not so as to prejudice the validity of any decision, act,



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEASC69E-2A38-4F 59-86EB-E4BSAECS51FE

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

omission or other thing made, done or omitted to be done in accordance with the provisions of any
other documentation of the Plan, before the execution of this deed.

No amendment made by this deed is intended to make the basis of any aspect of the (i) calcuiation
of, (ii) eligibility for, or (iii) conditions for payment of, any benefits, whether in respect of past or
future service or otherwise, in respect of any beneficiary under the Plan more generous than the
basis contained in the Current Rules. Any provisions of this deed which are inconsistent with this
intention are void to the extent of such inconsistency unless NatWest has agreed to them at the
time of adoption of this deed or subsequently.

The adoption of the Second Consolidated Rules shall not cause any Member to cease to be a
Member.

In this deed the “Effective Date” means 1 January 2024, However, if later, the Effective Date
applicable to or in respect of Members in respect of whom the Plan is tax approved in a jurisdiction
outside the United Kingdom (Non-UK Members) will be such date as is consistent with the
requirements of any competent tax or regulatory authority in the relevant jurisdiction and until such
date the Current Rules will continue in full force and effect in respect of the Non-UK Members in
that jurisdiction, notwithstanding that amendments set out in this deed may have come into effect
for some or all other Members (including other Non-UK Members).

COUNTERPARTS

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each of the parties on separate
counterparts each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but
all the counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Parties as follows:

Executed as a Deed (but not delivered until the Execution

Date) for and on behalf of NATIONAL WESTMINSTER

BANK PLC by Dearbhla Kelly acting under a senior DocuSigned by:

power of attorney in her favour dated 2 November 2023

in the presenceof: L -

Signature of Attorney

Full Name (Witness)

DocuSigned by:

[""'321821650515!'/-\' ;- ARAERRRIRERRLCRLELLN

x | confirm | was physically present with the signatory éignature of Witness

when they signed this document

Executed as a Deed (but not delivered until the Execution
Date) by NATWEST GROUP RETIREMENT SAVINGS
TRUSTEE LIMITED acting by:-

Full Name (Director/Secretary)

DocuSigned by:

Full Name (Director)

Signatutesefbifector
Ross Wood t—

N AD2FF80ABAAZ4AS...

Signature of Director/Secretary



DocuSign Envelope 1D: FEAGC69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BSAECS51FE

SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF DEEDS OF AMENDMENT EXECUTED SINCE 1 MAY 2013

No Date Document Parties
1. 19 January 2015 Deed of Amendment
(1) The Royal Bank of Scotland plc
(2) RBS Retirement Savings
Trustee Limited
2. 4 January 2016 Deed of Amendment
(1) The Royal Bank of Scotland plc
(2) RBS Retirement Savings Trustee
Limited
3. 16 June 2020 Deed of Amendment
(1) NatWest Markets plc
(2) RBS Retirement Savings Trustee
Limited
4, 3 November 2021 Deed of Amendment and
Substitution of Principal (1) NatWest Markets plc
Employer
(2) National Westminster Bank plc
(3) RBS Retirement Savings Trusteg|
Limited




DocuSign Envelope 1D: FEABC69E-2A38-4F 59-86EB-E4BBAEC551FE

SCHEDULE 2

NatWest Group Retirement Savings Plan

(Formerly The Royal Bank of Scotland Group
Retirement Savings Plan)

Second Consolidated Rules



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEA6C69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BBAECS51FE

CONTENTS

1. INTERPRETATION

2. JOINING THE PLAN

3. CONTRIBUTIONS

4. MEMBER'S RETIREMENT ACCOUNT
5. MEMBER'S RETIREMENT BENEFITS
6. BENEFITS ON MEMBER'S DEATH

7. EARLY LEAVERS

8. RIGHT TO TRANSFER OR BUY-OUT
9. MEMBERS AWAY FROM WORK

10. CEASING TO BE ELIGIBLE

11. CESSATION OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS AND OPTING OUT
12. GENERAL RULES ABOUT PENSIONS
13. GENERAL RULES ABOUT BENEFITS
14. PENSION SHARING ON DIVORCE
15. DISCRETIONARY BENEFITS

16. TRANSFERS

17. ASSETS OF THE PLAN

18. TRUSTEES

19. PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS

20. NEW PRINCIPAL EMPLOYER

21. TERMINATION OF THE PLAN

22, WINDING UP THE PLAN

23. CHANGING THE RULES

24.

GOVERNING LAW

hwWwN

10
10
10
11
12
12
16
16
17
18
20
22
22
22
22
23

24

Page



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEAG6C69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4B8AECS51FE

1.1

INTERPRETATION
MEANING OF WORDS USED
"AA Scheme™ means the RBS AA Pension Scheme.

"AA Member" means a person who was a member of the AA Scheme on 31
December 2012.

“Affected Members” has the meaning given in Rule 13.7.2 (Non-UK Approvals).
"Beneficiaries” is defined in Rule 6.3 (Payment of lump sum death benefits).

"Dependant” means (i) the Member’s spouse or civil partner at the date of their
death; (ii) anyone who is financially dependent on the Member or other person
concerned, or who was so dependent at the time of that person’s death. This includes
anyone who shares living expenses with, or receives financial support from, the
Member or other person, and whose standard of living would be affected by the loss
of that person’s contribution or support; and (jii) such other persons as NatWest and
the Trustee may agree. However, it does not include any person who is not a
dependant as defined in paragraph 15 (excluding sub-paragraph (1A)) of Schedule
28 of the Finance Act 2004 (Meaning of “dependant”). The Trustee's decision as to
whether someone is another person's Dependant will be final.

“Effective Date” means 1 January 2024. However, if later, the Effective Date
applicable to or in respect of Members in respect of whom the Plan is tax approved
in a jurisdiction outside the United Kingdom (Non-UK Members) will be such date
as is consistent with the requirements of any competent tax or regulatory authority in
the relevant jurisdiction.

"Employee” means (i) any employee or director of an Employer, except a non-
executive director; and (i) any other person who an Employer, with the agreement of
NatWest, decides and notifies to the Trustee.

"Employer” means an employer participating in the Plan.

"Member" means a person who has joined the Plan for retirement benefits as
described in Rule 2.1 (Joining for retirement benefits).

“NatWest” means National Westminster Bank plc.

“NatWest Group Benefits’ means the benefit choice arrangement operated by
NatWest and the Employers and known at the date of these Rules as NatWest Group
Benefits (and previously known as RBSelect).

“Nominee” has the meaning given to “Nominee of the member” in paragraph 27A of
Schedule 28 of the Finance Act 2004 (Meaning of “nominee”).

"Normal Minimum Pension Age" means normal minimum pension age as defined
in the Finance Act 2004.However, if and to the extent that a Member has a “protected

pension age’ for the purposes of Schedule 36 to the Finance Act 2004. “Normal
Minimum Pension Age” means that protected pension age.

“Non-UK Approvals” has the meaning given in Rule 13.7.2 (Non-UK Approvals).

"Plan" means the NatWest Group Retirement Savings Plan.



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEA6CG9E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BSAECS551FE

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

"Preservation Laws™ means the laws on preservation of benefit in Chapter | of Part
IV of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (Preservation of Benefit Under Occupational
Schemes).

"Retirement Account" means a Member's Retirement Account as described in Rule
4 (Member's Retirement Account).

"Service" means employment with the Employers.

"Transfer Agreement” means the agreement made between, amongst others,
NatWest Markets plc (then called the Royal Bank of Scotland pic) (Company number
SC090312), the Trustee and the trustee of the AA Scheme under which assets and
liabilities were transferred from the AA Scheme to the Plan with effect from 31
December 2012.

"Transfer Value Laws" means the laws on transfer values in Chapter | of Part 4ZA
of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (Transfer Values).

"Trustee" means the trustee or trustees for the time being of the Plan.

“ValueAccount” means the amount designated as the Member's “value account” for
the purposes of NatWest Group Benefits.

In these Rules, references to a spouse or civil partner includes a person of the same
or opposite sex to the Member.

In these Rules, where a “Note” or “Notes” appear, it or they shall assist with the
interpretation or application or operation (as the case may be) of the Rule to which it
or they specifically relate unless the Note or Notes state otherwise.

References to any statutory provision include any modification, re-enactment or
extension of that provision for the time being in force and any statutory instruments,
orders or regulations from time to time made under that provision.

JOINING THE PLAN
Joining for retirement benefits

An Employee is eligible to join the Plan if his or her contract says so or if NatWest
otherwise invites the Employee to join. The Employee may join on the date specified
in his or her contract or invitation.

However, the Trustee will also include an Employee in the Plan automatically from
each automatic enrolment or re-enrolment date if the Employer asks and the
Pensions Act 2008 requires the Employer to arrange for the Employee to become an
active member of an automatic enrolment scheme. The only exception is if the
Employee has given a valid opt-out notice under Section 8 of that Act (Jobholder's
right to opt out).

An eligible Employee who wants to join but is not included in the Plan automatically
must apply to join in the form required by NatWest.

Joining for death-in-service benefits only

Any Employee who has not joined the Plan for retirement benefits (whether or not
the Employee is eligible to join for retirement benefits) will still be included in the Plan



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEA6C69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BBAECS51FE

2.3

3.1

for death-in-service benefits, if the Employee's terms of employment say so unless
NatWest and the Employee agree that this will not be the case.

If the Employee dies in Service, the Trustee will provide death-in-service benefits
under Rule 6.1 (Additional benefits on death in Service). The Employee will be
treated as a Member for the purpose of calculating and paying those benefits, but
will not qualify for any other benefits under the Plan.

However, even if the Member is an AA Member who was accruing benefits under the
AA Scheme on 31 December 2012 but chose not to join the Plan for future Service
from 1January 2013, the provisions of Rule 6.1.3 (Additional benefits on death in
Service) applicable to AA Members will not apply.

Note: See Rule 13.3 (NatWest Group Benefits).
Evidence of health

The Trustee may require any Employee to provide evidence of good health and other
information unless NatWest directs otherwise.

In spite of Rules 2.1 (Joining for retirement benefits) and 2.2 (Joining for death-in-
service benefits only), an Employee will not qualify for death-in-service benefits under
Rule 2.2 (Joining for death-in-service benefits only) or Rule 6.1 (Additional benefits
on death in Service) until the Trustee is satisfied that the Employee is in good health
(or has confirmed that it does not require the Employee to provide evidence of good
health) and has received any other information that it requires.

CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions by Employers

Each Employer will contribute to the Plan in respect of each Member in its
employment.

The Employer's contributions will be at such rate as the Member selects under
NatWest Group Benefits from time to time, subject to any restrictions which NatWest
decides to impose from time to time and notifies to the Member and the Trustee or,
where the Member does not participate in NatWest Group Benefits, at such rate as
NatWest notifies to the Member and the Trustee.

Each Employer will also contribute to the Plan at a rate that is sufficient to enable the
Trustee to provide death-in-service benefits under Rule 2.2 (Joining for death-in-
service benefits only) or Rule 6.1 (Additional benefits on death in Service) for
Employees in its employment.

If the Trustee has prepared a payment schedule as required by Section 87 of the
Pensions Act 1995 (Schedules of payments to money purchase schemes), the
Employers must contribute to the Plan in accordance with the schedule.

Notes:
) See Rule 13.3 (NatWest Group Benefits).

(i)  The Employers may also pay amounts in respect of Plan expenses (see Rule
17.3 (Plan expenses)).



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEA6C69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BSAEC551FE

3.2

4.2

4.3

(i)  The Transfer Agreement provides for specific rates to apply in respect of AA
Members immediately on joining the Plan.

Contributions by Members
Members in Service are not required to contribute to the Plan.

However, a Member in Service may, if NatWest and the Trustee agree, pay additional
voluntary contributions ("AVCs") to the Plan on a basis agreed with NatWest and the
Trustee.

These voluntary contributions will be allocated to the Member's Retirement Account,
and the proceeds will be used to provide additional benefits for, or in respect of, the
Member.

MEMBER'S RETIREMENT ACCOUNT
Value of Member's benefits

The value of the benefits provided for, and in respect of, each Member under the
Plan will be determined by the value of the Member's Retirement Account.

Credits to Retirement Account

The Trustee will allocate to each Member's Retirement Account:

4.2.1 the contributions paid by the Employer in respect of the Member;
4.2.2 the Member's own contributions (if any);

4.2.3 any assets or surrender values accepted by the Trustee in respect of the
Member under Rule 16.1 (Transfers from other pension schemes and
arrangements) including, in the case of an AA Member, amounts as
described in the Transfer Agreement; and

4.2.4 a fair share (as decided by the Trustee) of the expenses of the Plan as set
out in Rule 4.4 (Allocation of expenses).

Investment options

Members must (unless NatWest and the Trustee agree otherwise or the Employer
notifies the Trustee that the Member is being auto-enrolled for the purposes of the
Pensions Act 2008) choose to link the value of their Retirement Accounts to one or
more investment options offered by the Trustee from time to time. Where the Member
need not make such a choice, the Trustee may choose a default option for the
Member. The Trustee will adjust the value of each Member's Retirement Account in
line with the changes in the value of the investment option to which the Retirement
Account is linked. The Trustee will consult NatWest before selecting such investment
options.

If the Trustee allows, Members may switch between the available investment options
offered by the Trustee. Switching may apply to amounts already allocated to
Retirement Accounts as well as for amounts to be allocated in future. Switching will
be subject to any restrictions or conditions that the Trustee, with the consent of
NatWest, may impose from time to time.



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEA6C69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BS8AEC551FE

4.4

4.5

5.1

The Trustee may at any time, after consulting NatWest, change the investment
options available under the Plan. In particular, the Trustee may also, after consulting
NatWest, withdraw any option at any time for amounts already allocated to
Retirement Accounts as well as for amounts to be allocated in future. If the Trustee
withdraws an investment option, it may (but is not obliged to) permit Members to
choose a replacement from the options offered by the Trustee. If the Trustee does
not permit Members to do so (or if any Members do not make a choice), the Trustee
will choose the investment options or funds to which the relevant Member's
Retirement Account will be linked.

The Trustee will not be liable for any loss arising from a choice of any investment
option.

The requirements in this Rule for the Trustee to consult NatWest or obtain the
consent of NatWest will not apply if the Trustee considers such consultation will be
prejudicial to Members' interests.

Allocation of expenses
The Trustee will allocate to each Member's Retirement Account:

4.4.1 any expenses which NatWest has notified the Member will be met from the
Member's Retirement Account; and

4.4.2 afair share of any other expenses of the Plan (except for any expenses that
are paid by the Employers), calculated on a basis that the Trustee considers
reasonable.

No segregation of assets

The allocation of payments and assets to a particular Member's Retirement Account,
and the linking of a Member's Retirement Account to the value of particular
investments, is for benefit calculation purposes only. All the assets of the Plan are
held as a common trust fund from which all the benefits are provided. No Member or
other person entitled to benefits is entitled to any specific assets of the Plan.

MEMBER'S RETIREMENT BENEFITS
Payment of benefits
Normal retirement

If a Member leaves Service on or after reaching age 65 (age 60 in the case of an AA
Member), the Trustee will provide immediate benefits for the Member on leaving.
However, if the Member asks to defer receiving benefits until a later date, the Trustee
will provide benefits at that later date.

A Member who stays in Service after reaching age 75 can choose to receive
immediate benefits on reaching that age even if he or she is still in Service. Other
Members can choose to receive benefits before leaving Service only if NatWest
consents.

Early retirement

A Member may choose to receive benefits before reaching age 65, but only if
NatWest agrees and:



DocuSign Envelope |D: FEABCB9E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BBAECSS1FE

5.2

5.3

6.1

5.1.1  the Member leaves Service (unless NatWest agrees that this requirement
need not be met); and

5.1.2 either
(a) the Member has reached Normal Minimum Pension Age; or
(b) the Trustee is satisfied, after receiving evidence from a registered

medical practitioner, that the Member is (and will continue to be)
incapable of carrying on his or her occupation because of physical
or mental impairment.

Form of benefits

The Trustee will use a Member's Retirement Account to provide benefits in one or
more of the following forms, as requested by the Member (or as chosen by the
Trustee if the Member fails to make a choice within 3 months of being required to do
s0):

5.21  a pension payable to the Member;
5.2.2  alump sum for the Member; or

5.2.3  benefits payable on the Member's death as described in Rule 6 (Benefits on
Member's death).

The benefits must all be authorised for the purposes of Part 4 of the Finance Act
2004. NatWest may also restrict the choice of benefits if it decides this is necessary
to ensure that the Member's Retirement Account is sufficient to enable the Trustee
to secure a pension for the Member by purchasing an annuity or, provided it is an
authorised payment for the purposes of the Finance Act 2004, require the Member
to take it in the form of a lump sum.

A Member's pension under Rule 5.2.1 (Form of benefits) will be secured by the
Trustee in accordance with the provisions of Rule 12.1 (Purchase of pensions).

If the Trustee and NatWest agree, the Member may choose benefits in some other
form so long as the benefits are authorised for the purposes of Part 4 of the Finance
Act 2004.

Flexible payment

If NatWest agrees, a Member may, choose to use part only of his or her Retirement
Account to provide benefits under Rule 5.1 (Payment of benefits) with the balance
remaining in the Plan subject to any restrictions or conditions which NatWest notifies
to the Trustee apply to this option.

BENEFITS ON MEMBER'S DEATH

Additional benefits on death in Service

If a Member dies in Service, the Trustee will pay a lump sum equal to:

6.1.1 three times the Member's ValueAccount at the date of the Member's death
or such other rate as NatWest notifies to the Trustee from time to time; or



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEABC69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BBAEC551FE

6.2

6.3

6.1.2 any higher amount which the Member has selected for the purposes of
NatWest Group Benefits or, where the Member does not participate in
NatWest Group Benefits, as otherwise agreed with NatWest; or

6.1.3 in the case of an AA Member, any other amount payable in accordance with
the Transfer Agreement.

The lump sum will be paid as described in Rule 6.3 (Payment of lump sum death
benefits).

However, selection and payment of the benefits described in this Rule 6.1 (Additional
benefits on death in Service) are subject to:

(a) Rule 13.2 (Insurance);

(b) where the Member participates in NatWest Group Benefits, Rule
13.3 (NatWest Group Benefits); and

(c) where the Member does not participate in NatWest Group Benefits
any restrictions determined by NatWest and notified to the Member.

Benefits on death from a Member’s Retirement Account

On the death of a Member, the Trustee will, subject to the remainder of this Rule, use
the Member's Retirement Account to provide one or more lump sums.

Any lump sum must be authorised for the purposes of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004
and will be paid as described in Rule 6.3 (Payment of lump sum death benefits).

The Trustee may (but need not) decide to use part or all of the Member's Retirement
Account to provide a pension for one or more of the Member’s Dependants or, where
the Member dies after the Effective Date, one or more of their Nominees instead of
providing a lump sum. Any pension must be authorised for the purposes of Part 4 of
the Finance Act 2004 and will be paid as described in Rule 12.1 (Purchase of
pensions).

If the Member dies in Service, the benefits under this Rule 6.2 (Benefits on death
from Member's Retirement Account) will be payable in addition to the benefits under
Rule 6.1 (Additional benefits on death in Service).

Payment of lump sum death benefits

The Trustee will pay any lump sum death benefit to one or more of the Beneficiaries.
If the Trustee decides to pay the benefit to more than one of the Beneficiaries, the
Trustee will pay it in such shares as it decides.

The "Beneficiaries" are:
6.3.1 the Member’s surviving spouse or civil partner;

6.3.2 the Member's grandparents and their descendants, and the spouses, civil
partners, widows, widowers and surviving civil partners of those
descendants;

6.3.3 the Member's Dependants;



DocuSign Envelope 1D: FEA6C69E-2A38-4F 59-86EB-E4B8AECS51FE

6.4

71

6.3.4 any person with an interest in the Member's estate, except the Crown, the
Duchy of Lancaster or the Duke of Cornwall;

6.3.5 any person who is a beneficiary under a trust established by the Member
(including one taking effect on his or her death) or any other trust nominated
by the Member for this purpose.

6.3.6  any person nominated by the Member in writing to the Trustee or the trustee
of the AA Scheme or any other occupational pension scheme operated by
NatWest or another company in the same group as NatWest (provided the
Trustee is aware of such nomination); and

6.3.7 any other person, charity or body that the Trustee considers to be
appropriate.

The Trustee may use all or part of the amount payable for the benefit of one or more
of the Beneficiaries, instead of paying it direct to the Beneficiaries concerned.

So long as only Beneficiaries can become entitled to the benefit, the Trustee may:

(a) direct that all or part of the lump sum be held by the Trustee or other
trustees on such trusts (including discretionary trusts) and with
such powers and provisions (including powers of selection and
variation) as the Trustee sees fit; or

(b) pay all or part of the lump sum to the trustees of any other existing
trust.

Where the Member dies on or after the Effective Date, if the Trustee does not pay
the whole or any part of the benefit to one or more of the Beneficiaries within two
years of the Trustee becoming aware of the Member's death then:

(a) if payment would still be authorised for the purposes of Part 4 of
the Finance Act 2004, the Trustee may (but need not) pay all or any
part of the amount of the benefit at such time or times as they
decide; and

(b) if payment would not be authorised for the purposes of Part 4 of the
Finance Act 2004, or to the extent the Trustee decides not to pay
in accordance with (a) above, the amount not distributed will be
retained as an asset of the Plan.

Transfers

The Trustee will make a transfer of the amount to which any person is entitled to on
a Member’s death, instead of paying the benefit to or in respect of that person if the
requirements of Rule 16.2 (Transfers to other pension schemes and arrangements)
are satisfied.

EARLY LEAVERS
Preserved benefits
A Member who leaves Service without becoming entitled to immediate benefits will

remain entitled to benefits under the Plan if he or she satisfies the preservation
requirements (see Rule 7.3 (Preservation requirements)).



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEA6CB9E-2A38-4F 59-86EB-E4BSAECS551FE

7.2

7.3

The Trustee will provide retirement benefits for the Member, as described in Rule 5
(Member's retirement benefits), on the Member's 65th birthday (60th birthday in the
case of an AA Member). However, the Member may choose to start receiving
benefits from:

7.1.1 a later date; or

7.1.2  an earlier date (but not before the Member's Normal Minimum Pension Age,
unless the Trustee is satisfied after receiving evidence from a registered
medical practitioner that the Member is (and will continue to be) incapable
of carrying on his or her occupation because of physical or mental
impairment). However, the Member may only choose this option with the
consent of NatWest, except where the Member is an AA Member.

If the Member dies before starting to receive benefits under the Plan, death benefits
will be provided as described in Rule 6.2 (Benefits on death from a Member’s
Retirement Account).

However, if NatWest so directs, instead of providing benefits under the Plan, the
Trustee will assure them to the Member by means of a transaction which satisfies
the requirements of Regulaton 6 of the Occupational Pension Schemes
(Preservation of Benefit) Regulations 1991 (Means of assuring short service benefit).

Members who are not entitled to immediate or preserved benefits

A Member who leaves Service without becoming entitled to immediate or preserved
benefits may, regardless of the length of the Member's Qualifying Service, require
the Trustee to provide a cash transfer sum in accordance with Chapter 2 of Part 4ZA
of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (Early leavers: cash transfer sums and contribution
refunds).

If the Member does not select this option within the period notified to the Member by
the Trustee for this purpose, the Member will not receive any benefits under the Plan,
except a refund of the proceeds of his or her own voluntary contributions (if any) less
tax at such rate as applies from time to time. NatWest may require the Trustee to use
the balance of the Member's Retirement Account to meet any liability of the
Employers to contribute to the Plan or pay expenses.

Preservation requirements
A Member satisfies the preservation requirements if:

7.3.1 the Member leaves Service with at least (i) (if he joined the Plan before 1
October 2015) three months' Qualifying Service; or (ii) (if he joined the Plan
on or after that date) 30 days' Qualifying Service; or

7.3.2 a transfer payment in respect of the Member's rights under a personal
pension scheme has been made to the Plan.

"Qualifying Service" means:

(a) any period which counts as Qualifying Service for the purposes of
Section 71 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (Basic principle as to
short service benefit); and



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEAGC69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BSBAECS551FE

10.

(b) any other period during which contributions are made to the Plan
in respect of the Member (other than for the purposes of providing
benefits under Rule 6.1 (Additional benefits on death in Service))
and which NatWest designates as Qualifying Service.

RIGHT TO TRANSFER OR BUY-OUT

A Member who leaves Service and who is entitled to preserved benefits can require
the Trustee to use his or her Retirement Account to buy one or more annuities, or to
acquire rights under another occupational pension scheme or a personal pension
scheme provided that the transfer is a "recognised transfer" under Section 169 of the
Finance Act 2004 (Recognised transfers) This Rule applies even if the Transfer Value
Laws do not give the Member a right to a transfer but, where the Transfer Value Laws
do give such a right, the Trustee will comply with the Transfer Value Laws.

Once the Trustee has made a transfer in accordance with this Rule 8, it shall be
discharged from all the liabilities to which the transfer relates.

MEMBERS AWAY FROM WORK

If a Member in continuing Service is away from work for any reason, NatWest will
determine the contributions (if any) payable by and in respect of the Member during
such period of absence, the benefits payable to and in respect of the Member
(including on death in Service during such period of absence) and any date on which
the Member is to be treated as leaving Service for the purposes of the Plan. NatWest
will notify its decisions to the affected Member and the Trustee and may do so either
by way of a decision specific to a Member or group of Members, or by application of
a policy applicable to some or all Members.

However, where the absence is due to a period of "family leave":

(a) NatWest must procure that any relevant policy or decisions comply
with all applicable statutory requirements; and

(b) subject to Rule 13.2 (Insurance), the Member will be treated as
remaining in Service for the purposes of Rule 6.1 (Additional
benefits on death in Service) for so long as the Employer decides
and, for this purpose, and lump sum death benefits will be based
on the pay which the Member is receiving unless NatWest notifies
the Member otherwise.

CEASING TO BE ELIGIBLE

A Member in Service will cease to be eligible if his or her contract of service is varied
so that he or she is no longer eligible for membership.

The Member will be treated as having left Service on ceasing to be eligible. However,

unless NatWest agrees otherwise, a Member cannot start to receive benefits from
the Plan before age 65, unless he or she actually leaves Service.

10



DocuSign Envelope 1D: FEABCB9E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BSAEC551FE

11.

11.1

CESSATION OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS AND OPTING OUT
Cessation of Employer contributions

It may be that a Member opts under NatWest Group Benefits (or otherwise on a basis
permitted by NatWest) that no Employer contributions should be paid to the Plan in
respect of him or her during any particular period. If so, the Member will be treated
as having left Service on the day Employer contributions in respect of him or her
cease except that:

11.1.1 the Member will remain entitled to death in Service benefits under Rule 6.1
(Additional benefits on death in Service);

11.1.2 NatWest may direct that, where the Member does not elect a cash transfer
sum (as described in Rule 7.2 (Members who are not entitled to immediate
or preserved benefits)) or exercise his or her rights under Rule 8 (Right to
transfer or buy-out) (as appropriate), the Member's Retirement Account
should remain invested under the Plan until the Member actually leaves
Service (or Rule 10 (Ceasing to be eligible) or 11.2 (Opting out) applies to
the Member, if earlier) and that Rule 7 (Early leavers) should then apply;
and

11.1.3 unless NatWest agrees otherwise, the Member cannot start to receive
benefits from the Plan until he or she actually leaves Service (or reaches
age 75, if earlier).

Opting out

A Member may opt out of the Plan at any time by giving one month's notice to
NatWest and the Trustee, or such shorter period of notice that NatWest notifies to
the Trustee from time to time.

The Member will be treated as having left Service on the day the notice expires
except that:

11.2.1 the Member will remain entitled to death in Service benefits under Rule 6.1
(Additional benefits on death in Service).

11.2.2 unless NatWest agrees otherwise, the Member cannot start to receive
benefits from the Plan until he or she actually leaves Service (or reaches
age 75, if earlier).

11.2.3 if the Member opts out within a month after being included in the Plan or
gives a valid opt-out notice under Section 8 of the Pensions Act 2008
(Jobholder's right to opt out), the Trustee and the Employer will take
appropriate action so that the Member is treated as never having joined the
Plan.

A Member who opts out will be included in the Plan automatically from the next re-
enrolment date if Chapter 1 of the Pensions Act 2008 (Employers' duties) requires
the Employer to arrange for the Member to become an active member of an
automatic enrolment scheme. The only exception is if the Employee has given a valid
opt-out notice under Section 8 of that Act (Jobholder's right to opt out).

1



DocuSign Envelope 1D: FEA6C69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4BBAECS51FE

12,
12.1

12.2

13.

13.1

13.2

A Member who opts out of the Plan may otherwise rejoin only with the specific
permission of NatWest.

GENERAL RULES ABOUT PENSIONS
Purchase of pensions

The Trustee will secure all pensions for the Member or their surviving spouse or civil
partner, Dependant or Nominee by buying annuity contracts from an insurance
company in the name of the Member, surviving spouse or civil partner, Dependant
or Nominee unless NatWest and the Trustee agree otherwise. Any such annuity
contract will be on such terms as the Trustee decides, subject always to it being
authorised for the purposes of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004.

The Trustee must allow the Member, Dependant or Nominee a reasonable
opportunity to choose the insurance company.

If a Member chooses to provide a pension to be paid to a surviving spouse or civil
partner, Dependant or Nominee on the Member's death after retirement, the Trustee
will normally secure that pension at the same time as they secure the Member's
pension. However, the Trustee may secure the survivor's pension at a later date, if
permitted under Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004.

Pension increases

Subject to any applicable legal requirements, pensions will increase in payment at a
rate chosen by the Member or other person entitled to receive the pension, or, if the
person does not make a choice, at a rate chosen by the Trustee. The rate may be
nil.

GENERAL RULES ABOUT BENEFITS

Recovery of tax and other charges

The Trustee may deduct from any payment under the Plan any tax for which the
Trustee may be liable in respect of it.

The Trustee may reduce any benefit in respect of which a tax or other charge arises,
so as fully to reflect the amount of tax for which the Trustee may be liable in respect
of it.

Insurance

The following provisions will apply if any benefits are insured:

13.2.1 the benefits are subject to any restrictions imposed by the person with whom
they are insured;

13.2.2 the benefits will not be paid to or in respect of a Member if the Trustee cannot
get insurance for that Member or cannot get insurance at a cost which
NatWest and the Trustee agree to be reasonable; and

13.2.3 the benefits will in any event be restricted to the amounts paid out by the

person with whom they are insured (and if the total amount paid out by such
person relates to more than one Member, the Trustee will allocate the

12



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEABC69E-2A38-4F59-86EB-E4B8AEC5E51FE

13.3

13.4

13.5

amount paid to the affected Members in a manner which it determines to be
reasonable).

NatWest Group Benefits

Where these Rules refer to the Member having selected a benefit or rate of Employer
contributions under or for the purposes of NatWest Group Benefits the following will

apply:

13.3.1 the benefit or contribution will only be paid, if the Member's election has
been validly made and accepted for the purposes of NatWest Group
Benefits,

13.3.2 the benefit or contribution will be subject to any terms and conditions
imposed under NatWest Group Benefits (including, in particular, as to
eligibility or the date when any change in the rate of contributions or level of
benefit takes effect); and

13.3.3 benefits selected under NatWest Group Benefits and payable on death in
Service will be payable only if the Member dies in Service and, at the date
of death, the Member's election under NatWest Group Benefits remains
valid and effective in accordance with the terms of NatWest Group Benefits.

NatWest's decision as to whether the terms of this Ru